Klaus Cawén 6,000 6,000
Carl-Johan Rosenbröijer 12,600 12,600
Mikael Mäkinen (* 0 -
Jan Lång (* 0 -
Jan Hasselblatt ( - 0

(* Member of the Board of Directors from 11 March, 2008
(* Member of the Board of Directors until 11 March, 2008

Share ownership included also the ownership of Glaston Corporation shares by the related parties of the person in question and entities
controlled by the person in question.

Executive Management Group, share ownership

Glaston shares
31.12.2008

total

of which received in
2008

based of the share-
based incentive plan (*

31.12.2007 total

Mika Seitovirta, CEO 19,740 19,740 0
Günter Befort 0 - 0
Paolo Ceni 8,225 8,225 0
Ari Himma 8,225 8,225 0
Kimmo Lautanen 9,690 8,225 1,465
Juha Liettyä 0 - 0
Timo Nieminen 0 - -
Henrik Reims 0 - -
Topi Saarenhovi 8,225 8,225 0
Mauri Leponen - - 4,000
Tapio Rauhala - - 0

Glaston shares

(* In accordance with the terms of the share-based incentive plan, the shares cannot be transferred for two years after receiving them.

112
GLASTON corporation
annual report 2008

Income statement 1 January -
31 December

1 January -
31 December

EUR thousand 2007 2007
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated

Net sales 269,801 - 269,801
Other operating income 603 - 603
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in
process -1,380 - -1,380
Own work capitalized 1,376 - 1,376
Materials -93,036 - -93,036
Personnel expenses -63,860 168 -63,692
Other operating expenses -94,379 - -94,379
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges -7,090 - -7,090
Operating profit 12,035 168 12,203
Financial income 2,971 - 2,971
Financial expenses -2,986 - -2,986
Net financial expenses -15 - -15
Profit before income taxes 12,020 168 12,188
Income tax expense -5,156 -46 -5,202
Profit from Continuing Operations 6,864 122 6,986
Profit from Discontinued Operations 3,784 - 3,784
Profit for the reporting period 10,648 122 10,770

Attributable to non-controlling interest 14 - 14
Attributable to owners of the parent 10,634 122 10,756
Total 10,648 122 10,770

Earnings per share,  EUR, Continuing Operations 0.09 - 0.09
Earnings per share,  EUR, Discontinued Operations 0.05 - 0.05
Earnings per share, EUR, total, basic and diluted 0.14 - 0.14

Statement of financial position
EUR thousand 2007 2007 2006 2006

before
restatement

effect of
restatement restated

before
restatement

effect of
restatment restated

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill 67,641 - 67,641 53,179 - 53,179
Intangible assets 19,567 - 19,567 15,849 - 15,849
Property, plant and equipment 32,513 - 32,513 43,270 - 43,270
Holdings in associates and joint ventures 770 - 770 - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 105 - 105 592 - 592
Deferred tax assets 4,446 - 4,446 8,574 - 8,574
Total non-current assets 125,042 - 125,042 121,464 - 121,464

Current assets
Inventories 46,188 - 46,188 49,477 - 49,477
Assets for current tax 1,655 - 1,655 908 - 908
Trade and other receivables 91,287 - 91,287 67,800 - 67,800
Cash and cash equivalents
  Other financial assets 88 - 88 - - -
  Cash 11,322 - 11,322 10,528 - 10,528
Assets held for sale 327 - 327 - - -
Total current assets 150,867 - 150,867 128,713 - 128,713
Total assets 275,909 - 275,909 250,177 - 250,177

Note 33
Restatement of Prior Period Errors
Due to an error discovered in the actuarial calculations of defined benefit plans, the figures of the 2007 financial statements have been
restated accordingly. Also the statement of financial position of 2006 has been restated accordingly.

113
GLASTON corporation

annual report 2008

Income statement 1 January -
31 December

1 January -
31 December

EUR thousand 2007 2007
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated

Net sales 269,801 - 269,801
Other operating income 603 - 603
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in
process -1,380 - -1,380
Own work capitalized 1,376 - 1,376
Materials -93,036 - -93,036
Personnel expenses -63,860 168 -63,692
Other operating expenses -94,379 - -94,379
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges -7,090 - -7,090
Operating profit 12,035 168 12,203
Financial income 2,971 - 2,971
Financial expenses -2,986 - -2,986
Net financial expenses -15 - -15
Profit before income taxes 12,020 168 12,188
Income tax expense -5,156 -46 -5,202
Profit from Continuing Operations 6,864 122 6,986
Profit from Discontinued Operations 3,784 - 3,784
Profit for the reporting period 10,648 122 10,770

Attributable to non-controlling interest 14 - 14
Attributable to owners of the parent 10,634 122 10,756
Total 10,648 122 10,770

Earnings per share,  EUR, Continuing Operations 0.09 - 0.09
Earnings per share,  EUR, Discontinued Operations 0.05 - 0.05
Earnings per share, EUR, total, basic and diluted 0.14 - 0.14

Statement of financial position
EUR thousand 2007 2007 2006 2006

before
restatement

effect of
restatement restated

before
restatement

effect of
restatment restated

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill 67,641 - 67,641 53,179 - 53,179
Intangible assets 19,567 - 19,567 15,849 - 15,849
Property, plant and equipment 32,513 - 32,513 43,270 - 43,270
Holdings in associates and joint ventures 770 - 770 - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 105 - 105 592 - 592
Deferred tax assets 4,446 - 4,446 8,574 - 8,574
Total non-current assets 125,042 - 125,042 121,464 - 121,464

Current assets
Inventories 46,188 - 46,188 49,477 - 49,477
Assets for current tax 1,655 - 1,655 908 - 908
Trade and other receivables 91,287 - 91,287 67,800 - 67,800
Cash and cash equivalents
  Other financial assets 88 - 88 - - -
  Cash 11,322 - 11,322 10,528 - 10,528
Assets held for sale 327 - 327 - - -
Total current assets 150,867 - 150,867 128,713 - 128,713
Total assets 275,909 - 275,909 250,177 - 250,177

Equity and liabilities 2007 2007 2006 2006
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated
Equity
Share capital 12,696 - 12,696 12,696 - 12,696
Share premium account 25,270 - 25,270 25,270 - 25,270
Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 269 - 269 - - -
Treasury shares -3,933 - -3,933 -950 - -950
Fair value reserve 21 - 21 -169 - -169
Hedging reserve - - - - - -
Retained earnings and exchange differences 94,567 228 94,795 94,285 476 94,761
Net result attributable to owners of the parent 10,634 122 10,756 8,937 -249 8,688
Attributable to owners of the parent 139,523 350 139,873 140,068 228 140,296

Non-controlling interest 37 - 37 21 - 21
Total equity 139,560 350 139,910 140,089 228 140,317

Non-current liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 1,890 - 1,890 858 - 858
Non-current interest-free liabilities 263 - 263 50 - 50
Non-current provisions 4,868 - 4,868 1,381 - 1,381
Deferred tax liabilities 9,216 158 9,374 7,319 112 7,431
Defined benefit pension and other defined long-term
employee benefit liabilities 4,773 -508 4,265 6,422 -340 6,082
Total non-current liabilities 21,010 -350 20,661 16,030 -228 15,802
Current liabilities
Current interest-bearing liabilities 19,426 - 19,426 7,151 - 7,151
Current provisions 2,579 - 2,579 6,149 - 6,149
Trade payables and other current interest-free liabilities 89,814 - 89,814 78,194 - 78,194
Liabilities for current tax 3,520 - 3,520 2,564 - 2,564
Total current liabilities 115,338 - 115,338 94,058 - 94,058
Total liabilities 136,349 -350 135,999 110,088 -228 109,860
Total equity and liabilities 275,909 0 275,909 250,177 0 250,177

Note 34
Events after End of the Reporting Period

On 15 January, 2009, the Glaston Corporation subsidiary Tamglass Glass Processing Ltd. announced that it initiates statutory employer-
employee negotiations under the Act on Co-determination within Undertakings (YT negotiations) in respect of the adjustment of architec-
tural glass operations to the present market situation. Architectural glass operations employ around 110 people in Tampere and Lempäälä,
Finland.

114
GLASTON corporation
annual report 2008

										   	   1.1 - 31.12.